## GOVERNMENT OF WEST BENGAL Finance Department Budget Branch

No. : 06 FB

Kolkata, the 4<sup>th</sup> April, 2017

## NOTIFICATION

Pursuant to the Cabinet decision dt 22nd March 2017, the Governor is hereby pleased to constitute a State level Committee of Secretaries under the Chairmanship of the Chief Secretary, Government of West Bengal to look into the measures recommended by the 4th State Finance Commission to improve the functioning of the Rural & Urban Local Bodies, apart from Fiscal Devolution:

<ul> <li>(i) Additional Chief Secretary, Panchayat &amp; Rural Development Department</li> </ul>	Member
(ii) Principal Secretary, Finance Department	Member
(iii) Secretary, Urban Development & Municipal Affairs Department	Member

The Committee may co-opt a Member from any other Department.

- 2. The Special Secretary, Panchayat & Rural Development Department shall act as the Member-Convener of the Committee.
- 3. The Secretariat support to the Committee will be provided by the Panchayat & Rural Development Department.

By order of the Governor,

Sd/- Basudeb Banerjee

Chief Secretary to the Government of West Bengal,

Contd...2

## No.: 06 (6)/1(1)-FB

Kolkata, the 4<sup>th</sup> April, 2017

Copy forwarded for information & necessary action to :-

- 1. The P.S to Chief Secretary, Government of West Bengal
- 2. The Additional Chief Secretary, Panchayat & Rural Development Department
- 3. The Principal Secretary, Finance Department
- 4. The Secretary, Urban Development & Municipal Affairs Department
- 5. The Special Secretary, Panchayat & Rural Development Department
- 6. Sri Sumit Mitra, Network Administrator, Finance Department, for uploading this order in the Finance Department's Website.

(U. Datta) Joint Secretary